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Mid Day Mid Day Mid Day Mid Day Mid Day Mid Day

26 February, 2018 Midweek

27 February, 2018 Midweek

28 February, 2018 Midweek

01 March, 2018 Midweek

02 March, 2018 Midweek

03 March, 2018 Weekend 11

04 March, 2018 Weekend 5 4

05 March, 2018 Midweek

06 March, 2018 Midweek

07 March, 2018 Midweek

08 March, 2018 Midweek

09 March, 2018 Midweek 2 3

10 March, 2018 Weekend

11 March, 2018 Weekend 2 2

12 March, 2018 Midweek

13 March, 2018 Midweek 2

14 March, 2018 Midweek

15 March, 2018 Midweek

16 March, 2018 Midweek

17 March, 2018 Weekend 3

18 March, 2018 Weekend 14

19 March, 2018 Midweek 7

20 March, 2018 Midweek

21 March, 2018 Midweek 4

22 March, 2018 Midweek

23 March, 2018 Midweek

24 March, 2018 Weekend 4

25 March, 2018 Weekend

26 March, 2018 Midweek

27 March, 2018 Midweek 1

28 March, 2018 Midweek

29 March, 2018 Midweek

30 March, 2018 Weekend 12 2

31 March, 2018 Weekend 8

01 April, 2018 Weekend

02 April, 2018 Midweek

03 April, 2018 Midweek

Numbers of Interviews conducted contributing to the area by day and access site



Date Day Day Type Area Average 
Fishing 

Conditions

Interviews 
& Log Trips

Chinook Coho Sockeye Halibut Observed 
Fishing

Flight 
Time

Expanded 
Fishing

26 February, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 0

27 February, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 0

28 February, 2018 Wednesday Midweek Area 17 0

01 March, 2018 Thursday Midweek Area 17 1 2 4 1312 9

02 March, 2018 Friday Midweek Area 17 0

03 March, 2018 Saturday Weekend Area 17 calm/rippled 12

04 March, 2018 Sunday Weekend Area 17 choppy 9 2 14 1310 25

05 March, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 0

06 March, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 0

07 March, 2018 Wednesday Midweek Area 17 1

08 March, 2018 Thursday Midweek Area 17 0 2 1333 5

09 March, 2018 Friday Midweek Area 17 calm/rippled 5

10 March, 2018 Saturday Weekend Area 17 0

11 March, 2018 Sunday Weekend Area 17 choppy 5 1

12 March, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 1 1

13 March, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 calm/rippled 2

14 March, 2018 Wednesday Midweek Area 17 0

15 March, 2018 Thursday Midweek Area 17 0

16 March, 2018 Friday Midweek Area 17 0

17 March, 2018 Saturday Weekend Area 17 calm/rippled 4 48 1336 87

18 March, 2018 Sunday Weekend Area 17 calm/rippled 14 1

19 March, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 choppy 7

20 March, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 0

21 March, 2018 Wednesday Midweek Area 17 calm/rippled 4 1

22 March, 2018 Thursday Midweek Area 17 0

23 March, 2018 Friday Midweek Area 17 1 2

24 March, 2018 Saturday Weekend Area 17 choppy 4

25 March, 2018 Sunday Weekend Area 17 0

26 March, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 0 2 1309 4

27 March, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 calm/rippled 1

28 March, 2018 Wednesday Midweek Area 17 0

29 March, 2018 Thursday Midweek Area 17 1 1

30 March, 2018 Friday (Good 
Friday)

Weekend Area 17 frequent 
whitecaps

14 15 1323 28

31 March, 2018 Saturday Weekend Area 17 choppy 10 2

01 April, 2018 Sunday Weekend Area 17 0

02 April, 2018 Monday Midweek Area 17 0

03 April, 2018 Tuesday Midweek Area 17 0

Totals Midweek Area 17 calm/rippled 24 7 3* 6*

Totals Weekend Area 17 choppy 72 6 26* 47*

Daily tally of interviews, catch and effort

* Average number of boats observed and Expanded



Year Area Month Total Effort Chinook Kept Coho Kept Sockeye Kept Halibut Kept

2018 Area 17 March    637 62

Recent years estimates of retained catch and effort

CPUE Retained

Day Type Average 
Expanded Boats

Number of 
Days

Total estimated 
Effort

Chinook Coho Sockeye Halibut Chinook Coho Sockeye Halibut

Midweek 6 21 126 0.2917 37

Weekend 47 10 470 0.0833 39

Simple area based cpue (catch per boat trip) expansion

Year Area Month Species Creel 
Marked 
Catch

Creel Mark 
Rate

Creel 
Submission 

Rate

iRec 
Marked 
Catch

iRec Mark 
Rate

iRec 
Submission 

Rate

Sport Head 
recoveries

2018 Area 17 3 Chinook 47 76 % 15 % 99 100 % 7 % 7

Sport Head Recovery Review

Data Source Year Month Area Interviews/Angler Days Guided Proportion

Creel Interivews 2018 03 Area 17 96 4 %

iRec Anglers 2018 03 Area 17 550 10 %

Guided Proprtions Review



Area 01:00 
AM

02:00 
AM

03:00 
AM

04:00 
AM

05:00 
AM

06:00 
AM

07:00 
AM

08:00 
AM

09:00 
AM

10:00 
AM

11:00 
AM

12:00 
PM

01:00 
PM

02:00 
PM

03:00 
PM

04:00 
PM

05:00 
PM

06:00 
PM

07:00 
PM

08:00 
PM

09:00 
PM

10:00 
PM

11:00 
PM

12:00 
AM

17F Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.13 0.13 0.413 0.283 0.435 0.435 0.739 0.739 0.457 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0.014 0.107 0.222 0.398 0.611 0.586 0.526 0.481 0.409 0.31 0.177 0.013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17E Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.413 0.413 0.674 0.526 0.67 0.443 0.548 0.457 0.326 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.048 0.369 0.561 0.711 0.835 0.713 0.597 0.313 0.152 0.074 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17H Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.258 0.258 0.521 0.345 0.515 0.433 0.649 0.588 0.387 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0.013 0.111 0.225 0.406 0.597 0.6 0.535 0.486 0.396 0.292 0.158 0.012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17I Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.107 0.494 0.494 0.672 0.465 0.669 0.515 0.586 0.524 0.328 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.09 0.347 0.545 0.672 0.813 0.673 0.683 0.494 0.255 0.045 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17J Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.384 0.384 0.572 0.465 0.587 0.395 0.55 0.354 0.277 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0.037 0.148 0.236 0.3 0.47 0.632 0.558 0.527 0.461 0.24 0.168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Area 01:00 
AM

02:00 
AM

03:00 
AM

04:00 
AM

05:00 
AM

06:00 
AM

07:00 
AM

08:00 
AM

09:00 
AM

10:00 
AM

11:00 
AM

12:00 
PM

01:00 
PM

02:00 
PM

03:00 
PM

04:00 
PM

05:00 
PM

06:00 
PM

07:00 
PM

08:00 
PM

09:00 
PM

10:00 
PM

11:00 
PM

12:00 
AM

17K Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.569 0.569 0.648 0.577 0.656 0.431 0.431 0.079 0.079 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0.171 0.263 0.296 0.446 0.608 0.592 0.604 0.517 0.246 0.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17L Midweek 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.258 0.258 0.521 0.345 0.515 0.433 0.649 0.588 0.387 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weekend 0 0 0 0 0 0.013 0.111 0.225 0.406 0.597 0.6 0.535 0.486 0.396 0.292 0.158 0.012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Brechin Crofton Ramp French Ck Ladysmith Planetarium Schooner

26 February, 2018 Midweek

27 February, 2018 Midweek

28 February, 2018 Midweek

01 March, 2018 Midweek

02 March, 2018 Midweek

03 March, 2018 Weekend calm/rippled

04 March, 2018 Weekend choppy frequent whitecaps

05 March, 2018 Midweek

06 March, 2018 Midweek

07 March, 2018 Midweek

08 March, 2018 Midweek

09 March, 2018 Midweek calm/rippled calm/rippled

10 March, 2018 Weekend

11 March, 2018 Weekend calm/rippled choppy

12 March, 2018 Midweek

13 March, 2018 Midweek calm/rippled

14 March, 2018 Midweek

15 March, 2018 Midweek

16 March, 2018 Midweek

17 March, 2018 Weekend calm/rippled

18 March, 2018 Weekend calm/rippled

19 March, 2018 Midweek choppy

20 March, 2018 Midweek

21 March, 2018 Midweek calm/rippled

22 March, 2018 Midweek

23 March, 2018 Midweek

24 March, 2018 Weekend choppy

25 March, 2018 Weekend

26 March, 2018 Midweek

27 March, 2018 Midweek calm/rippled

28 March, 2018 Midweek

29 March, 2018 Midweek

30 March, 2018 Weekend frequent whitecaps frequent whitecaps

31 March, 2018 Weekend choppy

01 April, 2018 Weekend

02 April, 2018 Midweek

03 April, 2018 Midweek

Daily Fishing Conditions


